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1 INTRODUCTION 

On December 21, 2007 the Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control 

(DNREC) approved the implementation plan and schedule submitted by Evraz Claymont Steel in support 

of the required projects and tasks associated with the improvements to dust control measures at its steel-

making facility in Claymont, Delaware. 

Regular communication of progress status with DNREC is an important aspect of this implementation 

plan.  Monthly progress reports are part of the approved implementation plan.  They are due on the first 

day of each month to report on progress of the various projects being undertaken.   

This report covers activities up to July 31, 2008 and provides an update of the project progress, outlines 

the work planned for the following month, and identifies discussion items that require action or feedback 

to maintain progress on the overall implementation plan.  
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2 UPDATE ON PROJECT ACTIVITIES FOR CURRENT MONTH 

2.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND MEETINGS 

• This report is Progress Report #7 for July 2008 and has been submitted on the planned 

submission date of August 5, 2008. 

2.2 REGULATORY REVIEW 

• No activity was planned for this task.  Title V review and reporting will be completed following 

dispersion modelling results. 

2.3 EMISSIONS IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

• Meteorological data was compiled for dispersion modelling input.  The scope of work for 

dispersion modelling has been clarified with regards to the number of scenarios / stages to be 

analyzed. 

• Preliminary model parameters have been established. 

• Emissions inventory is complete and ready for initial review. 

2.4 MELT SHOP  

2.4.1 Fume Control System Assessment 

• Draft report was submitted in June and is under Evraz Claymont Steel review. 

• Final report will be issued in August. 

2.4.2 Scrap Bay Operations Changes (Rail to Truck) 

• Evraz Claymont Steel are reviewing and planning capital expenses associated with this 

project. 

• Final equipment specifications will be provided upon the board’s approval. 

2.4.3 Baghouse for Carbon and Lime Transfer 

• No activity was planned for this task.  

2.4.4 Fume Control System Improvements 

• No activity was planned for this task. 
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2.5 SLAG QUENCHING 

• No activity was planned for this task.  Nozzle review and determining if additional measures are 

needed are currently underway. 

2.6 ROADWAYS 

2.6.1 Paving 

• Re-evaluating the old specification; new specification will be added.  New paving will 

begin in late July, early August. 

2.6.2 Truck Wheel Wash Station 

• Wash system installed and operational.   

2.6.3 Speed Limit Enforcement 

• On-going enforcement and monitoring is carried out by Evraz Claymont Steel security. 

2.7 SCRAP YARD 

2.7.1 Relocate Stockpiles 

• Periodic pile relocation continued. 

• Target achieved. 

2.7.2 Tree-lined Berm 

• Area for this activity was prepared. 

2.8 SLAG YARD 

2.8.1 Enclosure for Charge Hopper 

• Contractor awarded fabrication was a small fabricator and recently passed away (Rollins 

Metalworks); a new bid will be prepared. 

2.8.2   Spray System Improvements 

• No activity was planned for this task. Working on nozzle review and if additional 

measures are needed. 
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2.8.3 Minimize Inventory of Processed Slag and Scarfing 

• July’s slag production was 7,451.28 tons from the melt tons produced.  Of the amount 

produced, 7,594.77 tons of slag was sold.  See Appendix B for detailed summary of slag 

sales. 

• July’s scarfing production was 1,269.03 tons from the melt tons produced.  Of the amount 

produced, 3,320.76 tons of scarfing was sold.  See Appendix B for detailed summary of 

scarfing sales. 

2.9 AMBIENT AIR MONITORING PROGRAM 

• On-going monitoring, data analysis and progress reporting for the month of July. 
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3 WORK PLANNED FOR THE NEXT MONTH 

The following work is planned for the next month: 

3.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND MEETINGS 

• Progress Report #8 for August 2008 will be submitted on September 2nd. 

3.2 REGULATORY REVIEW 

• Title V review and reporting will be completed following dispersion modelling results. 

3.3 EMISSIONS IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

• Impact analysis will be performed based on the results from dispersion modelling. 

3.4 MELT SHOP 

3.4.1 Fume Control System Assessment 

• Results and design concepts identified in the Melt Shop Fume Control Assessment Report 

will be discussed with Evraz Claymont Steel. 

3.4.2 Scrap Bay Operations Changes (Rail to Truck) 

• Large equipment specifications – Further work is pending approval by the new Board of 

Directors. 

3.4.3 Baghouse for Carbon and Lime Transfer 

• No work is planned for August. 

3.4.4 Fume Control System Improvements 

• Design concepts for fume control system improvements will be discussed with Evraz 

Claymont Steel. 

3.5 SLAG QUENCHING 

• The design of the enclosure for the slag quenching operations is on hold pending approval of 

scrap bay re-design project. 

• The basis of design will be dependant upon the final decision of whether this operation will be 

moved into the melt shop scrap bay area.  
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3.6 ROADWAYS 

3.6.1 Paving 

• Revised quotation expected from contractors. 

3.6.2 Truck Wheel Wash Station 

• Implemented in April 2008.  Task complete. 

3.6.3 Speed Limit Enforcement 

• This project has been implemented.  On-going enforcement and monitoring will be carried 

out by Evraz Claymont Steel security. 

3.7 SCRAP YARD 

3.7.1 Relocate Stockpiles 

• The relocation of stockpiles has been completed.   

• Any further impact from the Rubber Tire Project will be assessed as required. 

3.7.2 Tree-lined Berm 

• Preparation of the area will continue for this activity. 

3.8 SLAG YARD 

3.8.1 Enclosure for Charge Hopper 

• A new bid will be prepared. 

3.8.2 Spray System Improvements 

• Planning for spray system improvements is ongoing. 

3.8.3 Minimize Inventory of Processed Slag 

• On-going slag storage reduction will continue to be monitored and reported monthly. 

3.9 AMBIENT AIR MONITORING 

• On-going monitoring, data analysis and progress reporting will continue in August. 
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Implementation Plan Review and Approval 29 days? Tue 11/13/07 Fri 12/21/07

2 Initial Plan Submission 0 days Tue 11/13/07 Tue 11/13/07

3 Comments Received from DNREC 0 days Fri 11/30/07 Fri 11/30/07

4 Meeting to discuss comments 1 day? Thu 12/6/07 Thu 12/6/07

5 Resubmission Deadline 0 days Fri 12/14/07 Fri 12/14/07

6 Review by DNREC 1.2 wks Fri 12/14/07 Fri 12/21/07

7 Approval Expected 0 days Fri 12/21/07 Fri 12/21/07

8 Project Management and Meetings 200 days Fri 2/1/08 Thu 11/6/08

9 Monthly Progress Reports 196 days Fri 2/1/08 Sat 11/1/08

20 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 196 days Thu 2/7/08 Thu 11/6/08

21 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 1 1 day Thu 2/7/08 Thu 2/7/08

22 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 2 1 day Thu 5/1/08 Thu 5/1/08

23 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 3 1 day Thu 8/7/08 Thu 8/7/08

24 Quarterly Progress Update Meetings 4 1 day Thu 11/6/08 Thu 11/6/08

25 Regulatory Review 139 days Mon 2/25/08 Thu 9/4/08

26 Review Existing Air Permits 3 wks Mon 2/25/08 Fri 3/14/08

27 Assessment of Regulatory Requirements 4 wks Fri 4/25/08 Thu 5/22/08

28 PSD / Major Source / Title V Review 2 wks Fri 8/15/08 Thu 8/28/08

29 Reporting 1 wk Fri 8/29/08 Thu 9/4/08

30 Task Complete 0 days Thu 9/4/08 Thu 9/4/08

31 Emissions Impact Assessment 110 days Mon 3/31/08 Fri 8/29/08

32 Plant-Wide Emissions Inventory 4 wks Mon 3/31/08 Fri 4/25/08

33 Dispersion Modeling 12.2 wks Fri 5/23/08 Fri 8/15/08

34 Impact Analysis 1 wk Mon 8/18/08 Fri 8/22/08

35 Reporting 1 wk Mon 8/25/08 Fri 8/29/08

36 Task Complete 0 days Fri 8/29/08 Fri 8/29/08

37 Melt Shop 418 days Thu 11/1/07 Wed 6/17/09

38 Fume Control System Assessment 127 days Mon 1/21/08 Tue 7/15/08

39 Notice to proceed 0 days Mon 1/21/08 Mon 1/21/08

40 Field Work 0.8 wks Tue 2/19/08 Fri 2/22/08

41 Analysis and Calculations 1 wk Fri 4/4/08 Thu 4/10/08

42 Preliminary Design Presentation 1 day Fri 4/4/08 Fri 4/4/08

43 Preliminary Design Assessment 2 wks Mon 5/26/08 Fri 6/6/08

44 Cost Estimation 1 wk Mon 6/9/08 Fri 6/13/08

45 DRAFT Report with Recommendations 1 wk Mon 6/16/08 Fri 6/20/08

46 Review by CLAYMONT STEEL 2 wks Mon 6/23/08 Fri 7/4/08

47 FINAL Report Issued 1 day Mon 7/7/08 Mon 7/7/08

48 Meeting to Discuss Course of Action with DNREC 1 day Tue 7/15/08 Tue 7/15/08

49 Task Complete 0 days Tue 7/15/08 Tue 7/15/08

50 Change Scrap Bay from Rail to Truck (*) 418 days Thu 11/1/07 Wed 6/17/09

51 Capital and Operating Cost Impact Analysis 4 wks Thu 11/1/07 Wed 11/28/07

52 Review and Refinement of Project by CLAYMONT S 3 wks Thu 11/29/07 Wed 12/19/07

53 Approval by CLAYMONT STEEL 1 day Thu 12/20/07 Thu 12/20/07

54 Engineering 243 days Thu 11/29/07 Wed 11/12/08

55 Large Equipment 203 days Thu 11/29/07 Wed 9/17/08

56 Detailed Specifications 4 wks Thu 11/29/07 Mon 1/21/08

57 Equipment Supply Tendering 3 wks Fri 7/18/08 Thu 8/7/08

58 Contract Execution 1 wk Thu 9/11/08 Wed 9/17/08
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

59 Facilities 40 days Thu 9/18/08 Wed 11/12/08

60 Detailed Engineering 3 wks Thu 9/18/08 Wed 10/8/08

61 Tendering 3 wks Thu 10/9/08 Wed 10/29/08

62 General Contractor Selection 1 wk Thu 10/30/08 Wed 11/5/08

63 Contract Execution 1 wk Thu 11/6/08 Wed 11/12/08

64 Equipment Fabrication 8 mons Thu 9/18/08 Wed 4/29/09

65 Construction 70 days Thu 11/13/08 Wed 2/18/09

66 Site Preparation 2 wks Thu 11/13/08 Wed 11/26/08

67 Construction of Site Modifications 10 wks Thu 11/27/08 Wed 2/4/09

68 Special Paving for Scrap Trucks 2 wks Thu 2/5/09 Wed 2/18/09

69 Partial Decommisioning of Rail Service 2 wks Thu 1/22/09 Wed 2/4/09

70 Equipment Delivery 2 wks Thu 4/30/09 Wed 5/13/09

71 Testing and Commissioning 1 wk Thu 5/14/09 Wed 5/20/09

72 Transition of Operations 1 wk Thu 5/21/09 Wed 5/27/09

73 Decommissioning of Rail Service 3 wks Thu 5/28/09 Wed 6/17/09

74 Task Complete 0 days Wed 6/17/09 Wed 6/17/09

75 Baghouse for carbon and lime transfer (**) 197 days Wed 7/16/08 Thu 4/16/09

76 Task Scoping and approval 2 wks Wed 7/16/08 Tue 7/29/08

77 Detailed Engineering 5 wks Wed 7/30/08 Tue 9/2/08

78 Permitting 90 days Fri 9/5/08 Thu 1/8/09

79 Source Emissions Assessment 2 wks Fri 9/5/08 Thu 9/18/08

80 Permit Application Preparation 4 wks Fri 9/19/08 Thu 10/16/08

81 Review by DNREC 3 mons Fri 10/17/08 Thu 1/8/09

82 Issue of permit 0 days Thu 1/8/09 Thu 1/8/09

83 Equipment Tendering 3 wks Wed 9/3/08 Tue 9/23/08

84 Equipment Fabrication 16 wks Wed 9/24/08 Tue 1/13/09

85 General Contractor Tendering 3 wks Wed 10/22/08 Tue 11/11/08

86 Site Preparation 2 wks Fri 1/9/09 Thu 1/22/09

87 Facilities Construction 4 wks Fri 1/23/09 Thu 2/19/09

88 Erection 6 wks Fri 2/20/09 Thu 4/2/09

89 Start-up and Commissioning 2 wks Fri 4/3/09 Thu 4/16/09

90 In Service 0 days Thu 4/16/09 Thu 4/16/09

91 Melt Shop Fume System Improvements 70 days Wed 7/16/08 Tue 10/21/08

92 Scope Definition (to be define from M/S Assessment 3 wks Wed 7/16/08 Tue 8/5/08

93 Preliminary Engineering 6 wks Wed 8/6/08 Tue 9/16/08

94 Preliminary Cost Estimation 3 wks Wed 9/17/08 Tue 10/7/08

95 Preliminary Design Brief for Claymont review 2 wks Wed 10/8/08 Tue 10/21/08

96 Interim Task Complete 0 days Tue 10/21/08 Tue 10/21/08

97 Slag Quenching 283 days Mon 3/31/08 Wed 4/29/09

98 Slag Cooling System Enclosure Design (**) 8 wks Mon 3/31/08 Fri 5/23/08

99 Review and Approval by Claymont Steel 3 wks Mon 5/26/08 Fri 6/13/08

100 Tendering 3 wks Mon 6/16/08 Fri 7/4/08

101 Construction 10 wks Thu 2/5/09 Wed 4/15/09

102 Relocate Slag Quenching Operations into Scrap Bay (*) 2 wks Thu 4/16/09 Wed 4/29/09

103 Task Complete 0 days Wed 4/29/09 Wed 4/29/09

104 Roadways 143 days Mon 12/17/07 Fri 7/11/08

105 Paving 95 days Mon 3/3/08 Fri 7/11/08

106 Paving Specifications 2 wks Mon 3/3/08 Fri 3/14/08
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

107 Tendering and Contract Execution 7 wks Mon 3/17/08 Fri 5/2/08

108 Spring Paving 3 wks Wed 6/18/08 Tue 7/8/08

109 Summer Paving 3 wks Mon 6/23/08 Fri 7/11/08

110 Truck Wheel Wash Station 55 days Thu 1/31/08 Wed 4/16/08

111 Engineering and Tender Package 2 wks Thu 1/31/08 Wed 2/13/08

112 Tendering 4 wks Thu 2/14/08 Wed 3/12/08

113 Equipment Fabrication 4 wks Thu 3/13/08 Wed 4/9/08

114 Installation 1 wk Thu 4/10/08 Wed 4/16/08

115 In-Service 0 days Wed 4/16/08 Wed 4/16/08

116 Speed Limit Enforcement 35 days Mon 12/17/07 Tue 2/12/08

117 Order and erect new signs 1 wk Mon 12/17/07 Fri 12/21/07

118 Safety Program Training Session Development 1 wk Wed 1/2/08 Tue 1/8/08

119 Orientation Programs 1 wk Wed 1/9/08 Tue 1/15/08

120 Follow up Enforcement Activities 4 wks Wed 1/16/08 Tue 2/12/08

121 Program implemented 0 days Tue 1/15/08 Tue 1/15/08

122 Scrap Yard 159 days Mon 1/7/08 Thu 8/14/08

123 Relocate Stockpiles 61 days Mon 1/7/08 Tue 4/1/08

124 Assess Relocation Strategy 2 wks Mon 1/7/08 Fri 1/18/08

125 Periodic Pile Depletions 51 days Fri 1/18/08 Tue 4/1/08

132 Target Achieved 0 days Tue 4/1/08 Tue 4/1/08

133 Tree-lined Berm 67 days Wed 5/14/08 Thu 8/14/08

134 Tendering and Selection of Contractor 13.4 wks Wed 5/14/08 Thu 8/14/08

135 Site Preparation 8.6 wks Wed 5/14/08 Fri 7/11/08

136 Planting 1 wk Thu 7/17/08 Wed 7/23/08

137 Sod Laying and General Landscaping Resoration 1 wk Fri 7/25/08 Thu 7/31/08

138 Task Complete 0 days Thu 7/31/08 Thu 7/31/08

139 Slag Yard 210 days Mon 1/14/08 Sat 11/1/08

140 Enclosure for Charge Hopper 145 days Mon 3/3/08 Fri 9/19/08

141 Design 2 wks Mon 3/3/08 Fri 3/14/08

142 Fabrication 6 wks Mon 8/4/08 Fri 9/12/08

143 Installation 1 wk Mon 9/15/08 Fri 9/19/08

144 Spray System Improvements 40 days Mon 6/30/08 Fri 8/22/08

145 Improve Spray System for Slag Pit 2 mons Mon 6/30/08 Fri 8/22/08

146 Improve Spray System for Stockpiles 2 mons Mon 6/30/08 Fri 8/22/08

147 Minimize Inventory of Processed Slag 210 days Mon 1/14/08 Sat 11/1/08

148 Assess Inventory Reduction Strategy 2 wks Mon 1/14/08 Fri 1/25/08

149 Coverings for long term storage areas 2 wks Mon 1/28/08 Fri 2/8/08

150 Periodic Inventory Depletions 190 days Fri 2/8/08 Sat 11/1/08

161 Ambient Air Monitoring Program 108 days Mon 10/29/07 Fri 4/4/08

162 Station Concept Sketches 2 wks Mon 10/29/07 Fri 11/9/07

163 Landowner Agreements 7 wks Mon 11/12/07 Fri 3/14/08

164 Equipment Specifications 1 wk Mon 11/12/07 Fri 11/16/07

165 Equipment Procurement 8 wks Wed 11/28/07 Fri 2/15/08

166 Station Construction Tendering 2 wks Mon 1/7/08 Fri 2/15/08

167 Station Construction 6 wks Mon 2/11/08 Fri 3/21/08

168 Equipment Installation 1 wk Mon 3/24/08 Fri 3/28/08

169 Commissioning / Testing / Adjustments 1 wk Mon 3/31/08 Fri 4/4/08

170 In Service 0 days Fri 3/28/08 Fri 3/28/08
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JULY 2008 OUTSIDE SALES
SLAG PRODUCED 7451.28
SCARFINGS/MILLSCALE PRODUCED 1269.03

Total
Material  Slag Tons 7594.77

Customer
Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons Customer

Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons Customer

Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons

Billy Warren 2A 16 254.04 DSWA Cherry Island 2"x4" 132 3086.09 DSWA Cherry Island 4+ 5 109.35
DSWA Cherry Island 2A 130 3041.38 DSWA Sussex 2"x4" 7 129.99

CitiSteel 2A 39 888.42
Morris Iron 2A 5 85.5

Total 4269.34 Total 3216.08 Total 109.35

Total
Material  Scarfings/Millscale Tons 3320.76

Customer
Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons Customer

Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons Customer

Type of 
Material # of Loads Total tons

IDI 1/4" 2 188.78 Tubecity Wheeling-Pitt 1/2"x5" 13 1116.71 Tubecity Fairless 5"-3' 0 0
Lehigh 1/4" 52 1170.91 Tubecity Camden 1/2"x5" 7 124.81

Chesapeake 1/4" 33 719.55 Tubecity Sayreville 4"x8" 7 119.65
Total 2079.24 Total 1241.52 Total 0


